
  IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

 
In re: 
 
Laser Spine Institute, LLC    Case No. 2019-CA-2762 
CLM Aviation, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2764 
LSI HoldCo, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2765 
LSI Management Company, LLC   Case No. 2019-CA-2766 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2767 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2768 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2769 
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC   Case No. 2019-CA-2770 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2772 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2773 
Medical Care Management Services, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2774 
Spine DME Solutions, LLC    Case No. 2019-CA-2775 
Total Spine Care, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2776 
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC   Case No. 2019-CA-2777 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2780 
 
       Consolidated Case No: 
 Assignors,     Case No: 2019-CA-2762 
 
To: 
 
Soneet Kapila,      Division: L 
 
 
 Assignee. 
_______________________________________/ 

 
NOTICE OF PROOF OF CLAIM OF  

ROBERT KIMBLE, ADMINISTRATOR AND  
PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE OF SHARON KIMBLE 

 
 ROBERT KIMBLE, ADMINISTRATOR AND PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE OF 

THE ESTATE OF SHARON KIMBLE, by and through his undersigned counsel, and pursuant to 

§727.112, Florida Statutes, hereby files (with supporting documents) and gives notice of its Proof of 

Claim against Assignor, LASER SPINE SURGERY CENTER OF PENNSYLVANNIA, LLC (Case 

No. 2019-2771), by delivering the Proof of Claim, attached hereto as Exhibit A, upon the Assignee, 

Soneet Kapila and Edward J. Peterson, Esquire of Stichter, Riedel, Blain & Postler, P.A. 
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DATE:   July 9, 2019 

/s/ Luis Martinez-Monfort____________ 
LUIS MARTINEZ-MONFORT, ESQ. 
Florida Bar No. 0132713 
AMANDA M. ULIANO, ESQ. 
Florida Bar No. 0670340 
Gardner Brewer Martinez-Monfort P.A. 
400 North Ashley Drive, Ste. 1100 
Tampa, Florida 33602 
Telephone: (813) 221-9600  
Facsimile: (813) 221-9611 
Primary Email:      lmmonfort@gbmmlaw.com 

  Secondary Email:  litigation@gbmmlaw.com 
  Attorneys for Robert Kimble, Administrator and  
  Personal Representative of the Estate of Sharon  
  Kimble 
 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I HEREBY CERTIFY that I electronically filed the foregoing Notice of Proof of Claim of 

Robert Kimble, Administrator and Personal Representative of the Estate of Sharon Kimble with 

the Clerk of this Court by using the Florida Courts E-Filing Portal system which will send a Notice 

of Electronic Filing to all counsel of record. 

 /s/Luis Martinez-Monfort   
 Attorney 

mailto:lmmonfort@gbmmlaw.com
mailto:litigation@gbmmlaw.com
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IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 

In re: 

Case No. 2019-CA-2762 
Case No. 2019-CA-2764 
Case No. 2019-CA-2765 
Case No. 2019-CA-2766 
Case No. 2019-CA-2767 
Case No. 2019-CA-2768 
Case No. 2019-CA-2769 
Case No. 2019-CA-2770 
Case No. 2019-CA-2771 
Case No. 2019-CA-2772 
Case No. 2019-CA-2773 
Case No. 2019-CA-2774 
Case No. 2019-CA-2775 
Case No. 2019-CA-2776 
Case No. 2019-CA-2777 

Laser Spine Institute, LLC  
CLM Aviation, LLC  
LSI HoldCo, LLC 
LSI Management Company, LLC 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC  
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC  
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC  
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC  
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC  
Medical Care Management Services, LLC 
Spine DME Solutions, LLC 
Total Spine Care, LLC  
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC  
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2780 

Consolidated Case No: 
Assignors, Case No: 2019-CA-2762 

To: 

Soneet Kapila, Division: L 

Assignee. 
_______________________________________/ 

PROOF OF CLAIM 

TO RECEIVE ANY DIVIDEND IN THESE PROCEEDINGS (THE “ASSIGNMENT CASES”) YOU 
MUST COMPLETE THIS PROOF OF CLAIM AND DELIVER IT TO THE ASSIGNEE, OR THE 

ASSIGNEE’S COUNSEL, NO LATER THAN: 
JULY 12, 2019 

THE ASSIGNEE’S NAME AND ADDRESS ARE AS FOLLOWS: 
SONEET KAPILA, ASSIGNEE 

1000 SOUTH FEDERAL HIGHWAY, SUITE 200 
FORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316 

ASSIGNEE’S COUNSEL IS: 
EDWARD J. PETERSON, ESQUIRE 

STICHTER, RIEDEL, BLAIN & POSTLER, P.A. 
110 E. MADISON ST., SUITE 260 

TAMPA, FL 33602 
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1. PLEASE SPECIFY THE ASSIGNOR AGAINST WHICH YOU ASSERT A CLAIM: 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC – Case No. 2019-CA-2771 . 

2. CREDITOR NAME (Your name): Robert Kimble, Administrator and Personal Representative of the 
Estate of Sharon Kimble 
ADDRESS: c/o Luis Martinez-Monfort, Esq., Gardner Brewer Martinez-Monfort, P.A. 
ADDRESS: 400 North Ashley Drive, Suite 1100 
CITY, STATE, ZIP: Tampa, Florida 33602-4324 
TELEPHONE NUMBER: 813-221-9600 
EMAIL ADDRESS: lmmonfort@gbmmlaw.com 
 

Please be sure to notify us if you have a change of address. 
 
Check box if address on claim differs from address to which this notice was sent: [ ] 
 

3. BASIS FOR CLAIM: 
[ ] Goods Sold [ ] Wages, Salaries and Compensations [ X] Secured Creditor 
[ ] Services Performed [ ] Taxes 
[ ] Money Loaned [ ] Customer Deposit 
 [ X] Other: Final Judgment 
 

4. DATE DEBT WAS INCURRED: January 17, 2019 
 

5. AMOUNT OF CLAIM:  $10,500,273.97 – Secured by a $11,970,312.33 Supersedeas Bond (See 
attached Appendix to Claim). 
 

6. Does Claim amend, replace, or supplement a prior claim?  If so, please state the date and amount of the 
prior claim(s)?:  No, does not replace a prior claim. 
 

7. SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS:  Attach copies of supporting documents such as promissory notes, 
purchase order, invoices, itemized statement of running accounts, court judgments, or evidence of 
security interests.  If the documents are not available, explain.  If the documents are voluminous, attach 
a summary. NOTE: Copies attached to Appendix to Claim 
 

8. SIGNATURE: Sign and print name and title, if any, of the creditor or other person authorized to file this 
claim: 

  





 
IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  

IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA 
 
In re: 
 
Laser Spine Institute, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2762 
CLM Aviation, LLC      Case No. 2019-CA-2764 
LSI HoldCo, LLC      Case No. 2019-CA-2765 
LSI Management Company, LLC    Case No. 2019-CA-2766 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Arizona, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2767 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cincinnati, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2768 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Cleveland, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2769 
Laser Spine Surgical Center, LLC    Case No. 2019-CA-2770 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC Case No. 2019-CA-2771 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of St. Louis, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2772 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Warwick, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2773 
Medical Care Management Services, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2774 
Spine DME Solutions, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2775 
Total Spine Care, LLC     Case No. 2019-CA-2776 
Laser Spine Institute Consulting, LLC   Case No. 2019-CA-2777 
Laser Spine Surgery Center of Oklahoma, LLC  Case No. 2019-CA-2780 
 
        Consolidated Case No: 
 Assignors,      Case No: 2019-CA-2762 
 
To: 
 
Soneet Kapila,      Division: L 
 
 
 Assignee. 
_______________________________________/ 

 
 

APPENDIX TO CLAIM  
 

1. Creditor, Robert Kimble, Administrator and Personal Representative of the Estate of 

Sharon Kimble (“Administrator”), hereby submits this appendix to its proof of claim in the above-

captioned case and, more specifically, in the Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, LLC, Case 

No. 2019-CA-2771 (hereafter the “Debtor”).  

2. This appendix supports Administrator’s timely filed claim. 
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3. Administrator secured a judgment against the Debtor,1 in the amount of $10,500,273.97 on 

January 17, 2019 (the “Judgment”) in the case styled Robert Kimble, Administrator and Personal 

Representative of the Estate of Sharon Kimble, deceased and Robert Kimble in his own right, v. Laser Spine 

Institute, LLC, Laser Spine Institute Philadelphia, Laser Spine Institute of Pennsylvania, LLC and Glenn 

Rubenstein (collectively the “Defendants”), Case No. 16-00569 in the Court of Common Please, Chester 

County, Pennsylvania (the “Judgment”).  A true and correct copy of the Judgment is attached hereto and 

incorporated herein as Exhibit A. 

4. Administrator is the legal and valid owner and holder of the Judgment.  

5. On or about February 14, 2019, Defendants, including the Debtor, secured and filed a 

Supersedeas Bond in the amount of $11,970,312.33 in support of their appeal of the Judgment.  A 

true and correct copy of the Supersedeas Bond is attached hereto and incorporated herein as Exhibit 

B. 

6. The Supersedeas Bond was secured with non-debtor assets.   

7. As a result of the filing of the Supersedeas Bond, Administrator currently possess a 

secured claim.  However, should it be determined (by the Court or otherwise) that Administrator’s 

claim is not fully secured, Administrator reserves his right to amend his proof of claim to assert an 

unsecured deficiency claim.   

 
8. This Proof of Claim may not include all amounts relating to all pre- and post-Petition 

Date fees, costs, expenses, charges, and attorney and other professional fees and expenses as to which 

Debtor is liable, including, without limitation, all costs and expenses incurred in enforcing and 

preserving Administrator’s rights in this case.  Administrator reserves all rights to: (i) amend, clarify, 

                                           
1 Administrator secured a judgment against four Defendants: Laser Spine Institute, LLC, Laser Spine Institute of 
Philadelphia, Laser Spine Institute of Pennsylvania, LLC and Glenn Rubenstein.  It is Administrator’s understanding 
that Defendant, Laser Spine Institute of Pennsylvania, LLC merged into Laser Spine Surgery Center of Pennsylvania, 
LLC and therefore, Administrator files his claim in that case.   
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modify, update or supplement this Proof of Claim at any time and in any respect, including without 

limitation to assert additional claims and requests for payment or additional grounds for 

Administrator’s claims, and/or to specify the amount of Administrator’s contingent, unmatured and/or 

unliquidated claims, if any, as they become non-contingent, matured and/or liquidated, as well as 

amend its Proof of Claim to assert an unsecured deficiency claim; (ii) file additional proofs of claim 

at any time and in any respect; (iii) file separate proofs of claim on Administrator’s behalf as: (a) 

required by law; or (b) otherwise ordered by the Court.  By virtue of the filing of this Proof of Claim, 

Administrator does not waive, and hereby expressly reserves, Administrator’s rights to pursue any 

and all claims and requests for payment, including but not limited to, the claims and requests for 

payment described herein based on the facts and circumstances giving rise to the claims asserted in 

this Proof of Claim, or any other alternative legal theories.  In addition, certain of Administrator’s 

claims cannot, at this time, be reasonably calculated or estimated (including ongoing attorneys’ fees 

in the appellant case).  Administrator does not waive any of its rights to any and all such claims by 

not ascribing a specific dollar amount thereto at this time. 

9. All reservations of rights and benefits set forth in this Proof of Claim apply to the 

indebtedness and claims set forth herein. 

10. This claim is not subject to any setoff or counterclaim. 

11. The execution and filing of this Proof of Claim is not and shall not be deemed or 

construed as: (a) a waiver or release of Administrator’s rights against any person, entity, or property, 

which may be liable for all or any part of the claims asserted herein; (b) a consent by Administrator 

to the jurisdiction of the Court with respect to proceedings commenced in this case against or 

otherwise involving Administrator; (c) a waiver or release of Administrator’s right to trial by jury in 

any proceeding as to any and all matters so triable herein, whether or not the same be designated legal 
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or private rights or in any case, controversy or proceeding related hereto; (d) a waiver of the right to 

move or to withdraw the reference with respect to the subject matter of this Proof of Claim, any 

objection thereto or other proceeding which may be commenced in this case against or otherwise 

involving Administrator; (e) an election of remedies; or (f) a waiver or limitation of any procedural 

or substantive rights or defenses to any claim that may be asserted against Administrator by the Debtor 

or any trustee or examiner appointed in this case or any subsequent case, or any other party. 
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_______________________________________________________________________ 

ESTATE OF SHARON KIMBLE V. LASER SPINE INSTITUTE, ET AL.   
NOTICE 

 

THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC 
1125 WALNUT STREET 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19107 
215.592.1000 

215.592.8360 (FAX) 
WWW.BEASLEYFIRM.COM 

 

OFFICE OF THE PROTHONOTARY 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 

201 W. Market Street, Suite 1425, West Chester, PA  19380 
 
Matt Holliday 
Prothonotary 
 
To: Defendants Laser Spine   Defendant, Glenn Rubenstein 
 Institute – Philadelphia,   c/o John J. Hare, Esquire 
 Laser Spine Institute of   Marshall, Dennehey, Warner, 
 Pennsylvania, LLC,    Coleman & Goggin 
 Laser Spine Institute, LLC  2000 Market Street, 23rd Floor 
       Philadelphia, PA  19103 
 c/o Kevin H. Wright, Esquire 
 Kevin H. Wright & Associates 
 34 Green Street 
 P.O. Box 5011 
 Lansdale, PA   19446 
 
 AND 
 
 James C. Sargent, Jr., Esquire 
 Maureen M. McBride, Esquire 
 Lamb McErlane P.C. 
 24 E. Market Street 
 P.O. Box 565 
 West Chester, PA 19381-0565 
 
 
Robert Kimble, Administrator and 
Personal Representative of the Estate 
of Sharon Kimble, deceased and 
Robert Kimble in his own right 
 
                                              Plaintiff,  
                   v. 
Laser Spine Institute – Philadelphia, 
et al. 
                                               Defendants.  

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

CHESTER COUNTY 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
 
Case No.: 16-00569 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED  

 
NOTICE 

 
 Pursuant to Rule 236 of the Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, you are hereby 

notified that a Judgment has been entered against you in the above proceeding as 

indicated below. 

Filed and Attested by
PROTHONOTARY

17 Jan 2019 01:53 PM
M. BARR

2016-00569-PL
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ESTATE OF SHARON KIMBLE V. LASER SPINE INSTITUTE, ET AL.   
NOTICE 

 

THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC 
1125 WALNUT STREET 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19107 
215.592.1000 

215.592.8360 (FAX) 
WWW.BEASLEYFIRM.COM 

 

 
          Matt Holliday 
          Prothonotary 
 ____  Judgment by Default 
 
 ____  Money Judgment 
 
 ____  Judgment in Replevin 
 
 ____  Judgment for Possession 
 
 ____  Judgment on Award of Arbitrators 
 
 _X__  Judgment on Verdict 
 
 ____  Judgment on Court Findings 
 
 If you have any questions concerning this notice, please call: 
 
 Attorney Lane R. Jubb, Jr., Esquire at this telephone number: (215) 592-1000.

2016-00569-PL



Case Title: KIMBLE, ROBERT ET AL VS. LASER SPINE INSTITUTE
PHILADELPHIA ET AL

Case Number: 2016-00569-PL

Type: NOTICE

So Ordered

Electronically signed on 2019-01-18 12:49:47     page 3 of 3

2016-00569-PL



 

 
__________________________________________________________________ 

ESTATE OF SHARON KIMBLE V. LASER SPINE INSTITUTE, ET AL.   
PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT  

 

THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC 
1125 WALNUT STREET 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19107 
215.592.1000 

215.592.8360 (FAX) 
WWW.BEASLEYFIRM.COM 

 

THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC    Attorneys for Plaintiff 
BY: LANE R. JUBB, JR., ESQUIRE 
ID No.  319272 
1125 Walnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19107-4997 
(215) 592-1000 
(215) 592-8360 (Facsimile) 
 
Robert Kimble, Administrator and 
Personal Representative of the Estate 
of Sharon Kimble, deceased and 
Robert Kimble in his own right 
 
                                              Plaintiff,  
                   v. 
Laser Spine Institute – Philadelphia, 
et al. 
                                               Defendants.  

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

CHESTER COUNTY 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
 
Case No.: 16-00569 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED  

 
PRAECIPE TO ENTER JUDGMENT  

 
TO THE PROTHONOTARY: 

 Kindly enter judgment in this matter on the verdict (see, Verdict Slip, attached 

hereto as Exhibit “A”) as molded by the Court’s Orders of December 28, 2018 (Exhibit 

“B”) and January 10, 2019 (Exhibit “C”), as follows: 

 *In favor of Plaintiff, Robert Kimble, against Defendants, Laser Spine Institute – 

Philadelphia, Laser Spine Institute of Pennsylvania, LLC, Laser Spine Institute, LLC, 

and Glenn Rubenstein, in the amount of the $10,000,000.00 in Wrongful Death Act 

damages awarded by the jury, and delay damages in the amount of $500,273.97, for a 

total amount of $10,500,273.97. 

      THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC 

 
      By:   /s/ Lane R. Jubb, Jr.___________ 
       LANE R. JUBB, JR., ESQUIRE 
       Attorney for Plaintiff 
Date:  17 January 2019 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “A” 
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EXHIBIT “B” 
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EXHIBIT “C” 
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__________________________________________________________________ 
ESTATE OF SHARON KIMBLE V. LASER SPINE INSTITUTE, ET AL.   

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 

THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC 
1125 WALNUT STREET 

PHILADELPHIA, PA  19107 
215.592.1000 

215.592.8360 (FAX) 
WWW.BEASLEYFIRM.COM 

 

THE BEASLEY FIRM, LLC    Attorneys for Plaintiff 
BY: LANE R. JUBB, JR., ESQUIRE 
ID No.  319272 
1125 Walnut Street 
Philadelphia, PA  19107-4997 
(215) 592-1000 
(215) 592-8360 (Facsimile) 
 
Robert Kimble, Administrator and 
Personal Representative of the Estate 
of Sharon Kimble, deceased and 
Robert Kimble in his own right 
 
                                              Plaintiff,  
                   v. 
Laser Spine Institute – Philadelphia, 
et al. 
                                               Defendants.  

: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 
: 

CHESTER COUNTY 
COURT OF COMMON PLEAS 
 
Case No.: 16-00569 
 
JURY TRIAL DEMANDED  

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served via the Court’s 

electronic filing and via electronic and certified mail upon the following:   

Kevin H. Wright, Esquire 
Kevin H. Wright & Associates 

34 Green Street 
P.O. Box 5011 

Lansdale, PA   19446 
 

John J. Hare, Esquire 
Marshall, Dennehey, Warner, Coleman & Goggin 

2000 Market Street, 23rd Floor 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

 
James C. Sargent, Jr., Esquire 
Maureen M. McBride, Esquire 

Lamb McErlane P.C. 
24 E. Market Street 

P.O. Box 565 
West Chester, PA 19381-0565 

 
      By: /s/Lane R. Jubb, Jr.   

LANE R. JUBB, JR. 
Date:  17 January 2019 
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